

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1746^{th} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 26, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON, JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 14-244

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS FOR CY 2015 WITH THEIR CORRESPONDING ESTIMATED AMOUNT TO THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, HIS EXCELLENCY BENIGNO SIMEON AQUINO III THROUGH THE HON. MANUEL A. ROXAS II —DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT SECRETARY AND HON. FLORENCIO ABAD — DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT SECRETARY AND LIKEWISE REQUESTING FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ON THE PREMISE THAT THE CITY'S FINANCIAL RESOURCES IS ALREADY CONSTRAINED AS IT CATERS FOR ITS 24 BARANGAYS AND IN VIEW ALSO OF THE SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT THE FOREGOING PROJECTS REQUIRE FOR THEIR IMPLEMENTATION TO WIT:

CONSTRUCTION OF THREE (3) UNITS FOOD KIOSK AT BANTAYAN PARK, BRGY. POBLACION, BAGO CITY

4,000,000.00

CONSTRUCTION OF MARKET STALLS NEAR FISH AND MEAT BUILDING, BRGY. POBLACION, BAGO CITY)

15,000,000.00

WHEREAS, Ist Indorsement dated November 24, 2014 from the Hon. City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Hon. Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, communication from Engr. Joenil B. Lavadia, City Engineer, this City, requesting this Honorable Body for the passage of a Resolution endorsing the above-mentioned Priority Infrastructure Projects for CY 2015 with their corresponding estimated amount to the Office of the President, His Excellency Benigno Simeon Aquino III through the Hon. Manuel A. Roxas II –Department of the Interior and Local Government Secretary and Hon. Florencio Abad – Department of Budget and Management Secretary and likewise requesting for financial assistance on the premise that the City's financial resources is already constrained as it caters for its 24 Barangays and in view also of the substantial amount the foregoing projects require for their implementation;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge A. Araneta and Cleo F. Gaudite, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to endorse the mentioned Priority Infrastructure Projects for CY 2015 with their corresponding estimated amount to the Office of the President, His Excellency Benigno Simeon Aquino III through the Hon. Manuel A. Roxas II –Department of the Interior and Local Government Secretary and Hon. Florencio Abad – Department of Budget and Management Secretary and likewise requesting for financial assistance on the premise that the City's financial resources is already constrained as it caters for its 24 Barangays and in view also of the substantial amount the foregoing projects require for their implementation.

SP R	esc	Jι	ıtı	io	n	1	V	О.	1	4	l-	2	2	4	4	1
Page	2															

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be furnished the President of the Republic of the Philippines, His Excellency Benigno Simeon Aquino III, the Secretary of the Department of the Interior and Local Government, Hon. Manuel A. Roxas II and the Secretary of the Department of Budget and Management, Hon. Florencio Abad, for their information and favorable action

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate